The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,

Date: 14th March, 2024

Circular No.: 52 / 2024

INDIAN UNION

SUB: INTERNATIONAL SCOUT YOUTH FORUM 2024 ON MODERN TECHNOLOGY AND SCOUTING

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are pleased to inform you that the Scout Association of Hong Kong is organizing International Scout Youth Forum 2024 on Modern Technology and Scouting at Hong Kong Scout Centre and Scout Association of Hong Kong Pak Sha Wan T.W.C. Sea Activity Centre from 08 to 10 June, 2024.

Details of the Forum are as under:

Name of the Event	:	International Scout Youth Forum 2024 on Modern Technology and Scouting
Date	:	08 th to 10 th June 2024
Arrival	:	07 th June, 2024
Departure	•	11 th June, 2024
Venue	:	Hong Kong Scout Centre Address: Scout Path, Austin Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong Scout Association of Hong Kong Pak Sha Wan T.W.C. Sea Activity Centre Address: 600 Hiram's Highway, Pak Sha Wan, Sai
Eligibility	:	Kung, New Territories Hong Kong) Scout/Rover Scout/Youth Leaders aged between 18-25 years on the first day of the Forum. All the participants should complete WOSM safe from Harm E-learning by the time of registration.
Caution Money	·	Rs. 5000/- Non-refundable (if selected) is to be remitted through the following link https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?corpID=2784356 under International events
Forum Fee	:	USD 100.00 per person i.e. INR = 8,500/- + C.A. charges & Bank Transfer Charge = Total 10,000/- Fee covers dinner on 7 th June & 10 June as well as all meals for the duration of the youth forum, accommodation for 4 nights, transportation from the Hong Kong International Airport to BP International on 7 th June, transportation from BP International to the Hong Kong International Airport on 11 th June, programme, activities, educational tour, souvenirs and

JDS/14.03.2024 PAGE 1

		tour pick up/drop off. Scanned copy of the caution money & registration fee total Rs. 15,000/- deposit/pay-in-slip is to be send along with application form to authenticate the transfer.
Accommodation	:	BP International on 7 and 10 June, 2024. Scout Association of Hong Kong Pak Sha Wan T.W.C. Sea Activity Centre on 08 and 09 June, 2024. All accommodation will be arranged on sharing basis,
Working Language	:	and is intended for forum participants only. The working language of the forum will be English. The medium of instructions and inputs will also be in English.
Personal Gear	:	Participants should bring their sportswear and rainwear, clothes, Scout uniform, personal hygiene kit, medication (if applicable) and travel bag.
Airfare & VISA	:	Granting VISA lies in the discretion of the Hong Kong Embassy. BSG NHQ, is not responsible if VISA is rejected due to any reason/reasons thereof. Hence, no claim is admissible.
		Further, regarding airfare & VISA it will be communicated once selection letter is issued.
Last Date of Registration	:	As the quota is limited, preference will be on the basis of 'First Come First Serve' the application duly recommended by the state Association should reach NHQ, New Delhi on or before 05/04/2024 along with photocopy of valid passport and copy of the deposit/pay-in-slip.

State Association is requested to forward the names of interested and deserving candidates to the National Headquarters so as to reach on or before **05/04/2024** as per the eligibility criteria along with caution money, registration fee and photopage of valid passport. Late receipt of applications will not be entertained.

With regards,

Yours in Scouting/Guiding,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI)
JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.)

ENCL: Application form **Copy to:-**

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.

JDS/14.03.2024 PAGE 2